## 504997992 07/11/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5044740

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	06/04/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WESTWOOD ONE, LLC
Street Address:	220 WEST 42ND STREET
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10036

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7860448
Patent Number:	7412203

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)942-5999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** anne.pearlman@arnoldporter.com,

cassandra.urbany@arnoldporter.com

Correspondent Name: ANNE W. PEARLMAN

Address Line 1: 601 MASSACHUSETTS AVE., NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1013980.00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNE W. PEARLMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Anne W. Pearlman/
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2018

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Executed Release of Patent Security Interest (Westwood One, LLC - First)#page1.tif source=Executed Release of Patent Security Interest (Westwood One, LLC - First)#page2.tif source=Executed Release of Patent Security Interest (Westwood One, LLC - First)#page3.tif source=Executed Release of Patent Security Interest (Westwood One, LLC - First)#page4.tif

PATENT 504997992 REEL: 046316 FRAME: 0908

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS (this "Release"), dated as of June 4, 2018, is made by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of Westwood One, LLC (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (as defined below).

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of September 16, 2011 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, replaced, or supplemented prior to the date hereof, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, certain other grantors party thereto and the Agent and (ii) that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Patent Rights, dated as of December 12, 2013, made by and between the Grantor and the Agent (the "Patent Security Agreement" and, together with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the "Security Agreements"), the Grantor has pledged and granted to the Agent a security interest in all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 031866, Frame 0747 on December 20, 2013;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the Agent and the other Secured Parties may have in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreements; and

WHEREAS, the Agent desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Agent hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interests in, and right of setoff against, and reassigns to the Grantor, all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under such Grantor's United States Patents, including without limitation those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>").
- 2. <u>Reassignment</u>. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of the Agent's and the Secured Parties' right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral.
- 3. <u>Filing of the Release</u>. Agent hereby authorizes the filing of this Release in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by the Grantor or its designees, at Grantor's sole cost and expense.

162859970

- 4. <u>Counterparts; Electronic Transmission</u>. This Release may be executed and delivered by facsimile or other means of electronic transmission (including .pdf) and such transmission shall constitute an original for all purposes.
- 5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Agent agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- 6. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without reference to its conflict of laws principles.
- 7. <u>Purposes</u>. The Parties agree that this Release is for recordation purposes only, and that in the event of any conflict between such Release and the In re Cumulus Media Inc. Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order Confirming the Debtors' First Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization (the "<u>Plan of Reorganization</u>"), the terms of the Plan of Reorganization shall control.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

as Agent

Name:

Sandeep S. Pariha

Title:

Executive Director

[Signature page to Release of Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 046316 FRAME: 0911

**RECORDED: 07/11/2018** 

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS SCHEDULE I TO

Title	Reg. No./ App. No.	Owner
Methods and computer programs for localizing broadcasting		WESTWOOD ONE, LLC
content		(successor in interest by
	/,860,448	merger to Excelsior Radio
		Networks, LLC)
		WESTWOOD ONE, LLC
Systems, methods and apparatus for operating a broadcast		(successor in interest by
network	/,412,203	merger to Excelsior Radio
		Networks, LLC)

PATENT REEL: 046316 FRAME: 0912